

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

GREEN GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company and HOWLING COYOTE, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARY B. SCHAEFFER, ELLIS B. LONG, BENJAMIN EATON, and ESTHER CALHOUN, as individuals and as members and officers of BLACK BELT CITIZENS FIGHTING FOR HEALTH AND JUSTICE, an unincorporated association,

Defendants.

No. 2:16-cv-00145-CG-N

JUDGE CALLIE V.  
S. GRANADE

MAGISTRATE  
JUDGE  
KATHERINE P.  
NELSON

*ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)**

**Table of Contents**

- Table of Authorities ..... iv
- Introduction..... 1
- Statement of Facts.....4
- Legal Argument .....7
  - I. Requirements for pleading a defamation claim .....7
  - II. The vast majority of the statements upon which the libel claims are based are not alleged to have been made by any of the defendants, and are therefore not actionable. ....10
    - A. Defendants Long and Schaeffer are not alleged to have made any of the statements in the Complaint, and all claims against them must be dismissed..... 10
    - B. Defendants Calhoun and Eaton are only alleged to have made three of the statements in the Complaint, and the rest of the statements cannot supply a basis for any defamation liability. .... 12
  - III. All claims are predicated on non-actionable statements of opinion and rhetorical hyperbole and must be dismissed. ....12
    - A. Statements of opinion and rhetorical hyperbole cannot give rise to defamation liability. .... 13
    - B. The statements made by Defendant Calhoun contain no provably false assertions of fact. .... 15
    - C. The statement made by Defendant Eaton contains no provably false assertions of fact. .... 17
  - IV. All claims in any event must be dismissed because the plaintiffs are public figures and they have not plausibly alleged actual malice.....19
    - A. Actual malice must be alleged in defamation cases involving public figures. .... 19
    - B. Plaintiffs Green Group and Howling Coyote are general-purpose public figures. .... 20
    - C. Plaintiffs Green Group and Howling Coyote are limited-purpose public figures. .... 23

- 1. Public controversies surrounding the establishment and continued operation of Arrowhead Landfill and the relocation of coal ash to Uniontown have existed since 2007. .... 23
- 2. The plaintiffs have been extensively involved in this controversy since December 2011. .... 25
- 3. The allegedly defamatory statements about the landfill are germane to the plaintiffs’ participation in the public controversy. .... 26
- D. The plaintiffs have not alleged actual malice. .... 26
- Conclusion .....29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Benefit Life Ins. Co. v. McIntyre</i> , 375 So. 2d 239 (Ala. 1979).....	21, 23
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Blevins v. W.F. Barnes Corp.</i> , 768 So. 2d 386 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999) .....	8
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	19
<i>Coronado Credit Union v. Koat Television, Inc.</i> , 656 P.2d 896 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982).....	21
<i>Cottrell v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 975 So. 2d 306 (Ala. 2007) .....	23
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	20
<i>Deutch v. Birmingham Post Co.</i> , 603 So. 2d 910 (Ala. 1992) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	14
<i>Drill Parts &amp; Serv. Co. v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 619 So. 2d 1280 (Ala. 1993).....	8, 17
<i>Ex parte Windom</i> , 840 So. 2d 885 (Ala. 2002).....	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	26, 28
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 845 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014) .....	14
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	15, 18
<i>Harris v. Quadracci</i> , 48 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22

<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 17
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	19
<i>Kelly v. Arrington</i> , 624 So. 2d 546 (Ala. 1993).....	8, 13, 16, 18
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Ct. App. 2008).....	14
<i>Little v. Breland</i> , 93 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lloyd v. Cmty. Hosp. of Andalusia, Inc.</i> , 421 So. 2d 112 (Ala. 1982).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Planz</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	20
<i>McCaig v. Talladega Publ'g Co. Inc.</i> , 544 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 1989) .....	8
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 22, 27
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1983).....	3
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>OAo Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Pemberton v. Birmingham News Co.</i> , 482 So. 2d 257 (Ala. 1985) .....	21
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron's</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	21
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 92 (Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	14
<i>Silvester v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>U.S. Steel, LLC v. Tieco, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	23

*White v. Mobile Press Register, Inc.*, 514 So. 2d 902 (Ala. 1987) ..... 25

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*, 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 11

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

40 C.F.R. Part 258..... 4, 6, 22

42 U.S.C. § 9601..... 5, 28

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 11

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Ala. Dep’t of Env’tl Mgmt., *eFile*, <http://app.adem.alabama.gov/eFile/> ..... 6

Dennis Pillion, *Cemetery Dispute the Latest Conflict Between Arrowhead Landfill, Uniontown Residents*, Al.com (Dec. 5, 2015), <http://s.al.com/82yPD9Z>..... 5

*Desecrate*, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 18

U.S. Env’tl Protection Agency, *Frequently Asked Questions About the Coal Ash Disposal Rule* (July 9, 2015), <https://www.epa.gov/coalash/frequent-questions-about-coal-ash-disposal-rule>..... 28
